“OLD” CEMETERY AT
OLD ZION CHURCH
BRICKERVILLE, LANCASTER CO.

The following are readings of the tombstones that are in the cemetery as of November 1985. Those in German have
been translated. Spellings of names are as they appear on the stones. Transcription was done by Martha Xakellis.

Name Age Bomn Died
ABEL, Susana d/o Henrich & Maria Abel 04-03-20 12/20/1818 04/09/1823
APPEL, Henry 89-04-01 03/05/1792 07/06/1881
APPEL, Anna Maria nee Weidman w/o Henry Appel 53-03-27 08/31/1793 12/27/1846
APPEL, Johannes 67-06- 08/--/1758 02/28/1826
APPEL, Elisabeth nee Weber w/o Johannes Appel 84-06-02 11/25/1761 05/27/1846
APPEL, Johanne 21-00-18 11/18/1789 12/06/1813
APPEL, Samuel 54-01-15 08/29/1794 10/14/1848
Initial Stones: P.B., A.B.
BEAMSDERFER, John G. s/o Cyrus & Sallie Beamsderfer 08/21/1872 06/11/1873
BEAMSDERFER, Willie s/o Cyrus & Sallie Beamsderfer 12-05-11 03/02/1874 08/18/1886
BIRKENBINE, David 29-10-11 08/27/1801 07/08/1831
BIRKENBINE, William s/o David & Maria Birkenbine 01-11-00 11/18/1829 11/17/1831
BLICKENSDERFER, Maria Ann, Born in Lexington 01-09-25 04/14/1826 02/08/1828
BLICKENSDERFER, Henrich, Born in Lexington Covered 09/14/1828 12/21/1828
BORRY, Priscilla 60-09-09 06/20/1844 03/29/1905
BOWMAN, Ada 08-11-20 03/07/1868 02/27/1877
BUCHTER, Josiah 77-02-22 01/01/1805 03/23/1882
BUCHTER, Elizabeth w/o Josse 83-02-13 12/05/1806 02/18/1890
CARPENTER, Ann nee Helman w/o Greorg Carpenter 50-10-29 09/21/1789 08/20/1840
CARSON, William 1879 1956

Jennie M. 1881 1954
CARSON, Glenn V. 1905 1968

Margie M. 1910

Glenn E., Son 1937 1958
CARSON, Doris M. 1931 1932
DULABAN, Sobeya d/o Johan & Wife 10—08-14 09/15/1835 05/29/1846
DULEBAN, Elias s/o Christian & Margaret Duleban 00-02-10 02/13/1847
DULLABAN, Henrich 00-16-23 05/08/1829 10/01/1830
EITNIER, John 80-10-29 12/24/1804 11/03/1885
EITNIER, Elenora w/o John Eitnier 85-05-02 04/24/1808 09/26/1893
EITNIER, Leah 76-02-00 05/20/1816 07/20/1892
EITNIER, Lightner R. s/o Urias E. & Fanny Eitnier 08-05-27 01/07/1855 07/03/1863
EITNIER, Infant s/o Thomas & Barbra Eitnier 00-00-20 06/28/1892
ENCK, Johannes Jacob 08/03/1724 01/24/1727
ENCK, Johannes 41-79-2? 12/16/1734 02/01/1776
ENCK, George 30-08 mn. 09/11/1772 05/10/1803
ENCK, Barbara 18-03-27 03/09/1775 01/15/1787
ENCK, Elisabeth nee Herchelroth 61-11-15 12/25/1768 12/10/1830
ENCK, Johanna 40-11-05 10/11/1764 09/16/1805
ENCK, David 03-09-01 12/02/1799 09/01/1802
ENCK, Jacob 02-08-00 12/03/1792 09/04/1795

ENCK, Elisabeth 02-08-00 12/03/1792 08/27/1803



ENCK, Georg
ENCK, Catharine w/o John
ENCK, Johannes
ENCK, George
ENCK, Anna w/o George Enck
ENCK, Henrich s/o George & Anna Enck
ENCK, William s/o George & Anna Enck
ENCK, William
ENCK, Caroline w/o William Enck
ENCK, Mary d/o William & Caroline Enck
ENCK, Infant s/o William & Caroline Enck
ENCK, Infant s/o William & Caroline Enck
ENCK, Isaac
ENCK, Sarah w/o Isaac Enck
ENCK, Mary E.

John
ENCK, Mary Alice d/o John & Mary Enck
ENCK, Elenonora d/o John & Mary Enck
ENCK, Henry

Louisa
ENCK, Mary M.
ENCK, Alice w/o John A.
ENCK, Calvin (This stone was on a pile at edge of woods)
ENCKE, Maria Christina
ESCHELMAN, Eva w/o Abraham Eschelman
Initial Stones: L.E., C.E.

GELBACH, Samuel
GARTNER, Elisabet

HABECKER, Reuben K.

HABECKER, Catherine

HACKMAN, Ester

HEINEY, Eli CO. H. 203 REG. PA. VOL.
HERCHELROTH, Catharine nee Quickel
HIPPERT, Monroe s/o Joel & Sarah Hippert
HIPPERT, Sarah w/o Joel Hippert
HOLLINGER, Georg

HOLLINGER, Margarethe

HOLLINGER, Elmer E.

HOLLINGER, Joseph

HOLLINGER, Margareta

HOLLINGER, David

HOLLINGER, Maria

HOLLINGER, Henrich

HUBER, Johannes

Initial Stone: ML.H.

KEHLER, Margrethe nee bacertin (as on stone) “Lived
in married life 11 month, 6 days.”

KISSINGER, George s/o John & Mary Kissinger

KREITER, David

KREITER, Veronica w/o David Kreiter

KREITER, Elias

KREITER, Jacob

45-10-08
80-11-09
82-00-24
76-11-11
01-11-22
00-05-24
90-02-04
73-04-17
00-05-27
00-00-12
00-00-22
77-09-00
66-01-26

02-08-10
84-09-27
76-06-23
83-01-02
20-11-01

12-08-2 wk.
69-05-19

01-11-24
02-04-05

63-11-13
82-07-29
78-03-25
64-08-10
82-00-14
16-03-25
43-04-12
76-06-00
68-01-09
72-04-27
23-06-11
19-07-02
37-03-21
3w. 4d.

02-11-15
22-07-01

25-04-02
00-00-25
45-06-23
47-09-01
10-rest buried.
01-00-26

02/27/1798
01/16/1794
05/09/1790
09/29/1822

10/23/1817
01/19/1822

01/09/1828
11/02/1824
01/14/1841
09/08/1843
08/17/1873
01/28/1871
04/13/1842
11/08/1843
11/02/1855
07/22/1877
12/09/1882
03/09/1775
06/06/1770

09/04/1822

09/17/1843
07/09/1844

09/03/1745
12/17/1869
09/01/1839
04/06/1757
02/25/1761
04/07/1862
06/01/1791
11/20/1792
12/23/1796
08/15/1809
06/28/1820
03/04/1782

02/09/1765
09/07/1886
10/05/1799
03/02/1806
01/06/1832
03/07/1841

?2/23/1877

11/24/1839
04/18/1871
10/23/1904
01/24/1902
12/18/1848
06/13/1849
12/27/1907
06/06/1895
09/18/1850
08/16/1856
05/10/1859
10/09/1905
12/28/1890
11/16/1929
01/04/1928
11/12/1876
10/18/1873
02/10/1927
06/01/1920
12/04/1938
06/23/1898
01/15/1903
01/15/1787
11/25/1839

08/28/1824
03/10/1771

08/30/1907
03/08/1927
01/24/1901
01/21/1893
09/17/1827
04/02/1886
01/13/1883
10/06/1833
04/03/1829
09/04/1934
12/11/1814
06/22/1812
04/14/1834
09/09/1809
06/27/1823
10/05/1802

04/06/1792
10/01/1886
04/28/1845
12/03/1853
05/09/1842
04/02/1842



LAWBER, Martin

LAWBER, Jacob

LAWBER, Margred

LABER, Jacob

LABER, Margred

LENHERT, Phillip

LENHERT, Barbara w/o Phillip Lenhert
LENHERT, Philip

LENHERT, Elizabeth w/o Philip Lenhert
LENHERT, Amanda d/o Philip & Elisabeth Lenhert
LENHERT, Elizabeth B.

LEANHART, Annie

LUTZ, Salome d/o William & Salome Lutz

MEISKEY, Henry

MEISKEY, Lydia w/o Henry Meiskey
MEISKEY, Christian s/o Henry & Lydia Meiskey
MEISKEY, Mary d/o Henry & Lydia Meiskey

RACK, Maria Elisabeth nee Appel w/o Jacob Rack
RACK, Lydia nee Dodendorf w/o George Rack
RACK, Lidia Barbara d/o Georg & Lidia Rack
RACK, Susanna Elisabeth d/o Georg & Lidia Rack
RESSLER, Samuel

RESSLER, Priscilla w/o Samuel Ressler

ROCK, George

ROCK, Catharine w/o George Rock

SAYLOR, Harriet w/o John K. Saylor
SAYLOR, Catharine Ann
SAYLOR, Mary Ann
SEHLABACH, Philip
SHRINER, Catharine nee Lenhert
SINGER, John K.

Lizzie M. w/o John K.
SINGER, J. LeRoy
SINGER, Margaret M.
SINGER, E. Gertrude
SINGER, Kermit E.
SNYDER, Guy S.

Dorothy E. Wilson w/o Guy S. Snyder

SNYDER, Myrtle nee Bushong
STEINMETZ, Samuel
STEINMETZ, Chistianna

STICKLER, Hedie (This stone was found in a closet inside

the church)

STUDENROTH, Henrich s/o Jo__ & Anna Maria Studenroth

STUDENROTH, Maria w/o Edward Studenroth
STUTENROTH, Susannah w/o Henrich Stutenroth
STUTENROTH, Johannes

STUTENROTH, Heinrich s/o Heinrich & Susannah Stutenroth 59-0004
STUTENROTH, Nancy w/o Georg (Stone broken and reset, also badly eroded)

STUTENROTH, Susanna
STUTENROTH, Elisabeth
STUTENROTH, Anna Maria
STUTENROTH, Margaret

19-08-2? 02/08/1776
6y. 2m. 2wk. 3d. 11/26/1778
00-05-06 09/23/1799
00-05-06 03/31/1797
00-05-06 09/23/1799
75" Yr.
80-09-18 01/10/1766
88-04-00 09/15/1801
83-19-10 01/29/1806
00-08-12 06/06/1844
75-11-22 05/07/1838
68-06-28 12/18/1844
03-09-08 06/17/1838
61-04-09 07/15/1821
54-09-28 02/16/1828
12-05-23 03/07/1853
00-11-13 10/12/1867
74-14-24 01/05/1783
26-03-24 12/31/1819
04-03-00 04/24/1846
18-04-20 03/23/1842
59-00-15 05/16/1835
73-02-10 08/04/1836
83-10-27 09/16/1813
72-04-15 04/12/1818
52-08-28 09/28/1829
00-02-06 11/07/1854
00-07-23 01/14/1852
64yr.4mn.3wk.6d. 04/06/1759
64-07-08 02/17/1833
05/17/1863
03/22/1862
05/01/1894
25-00-26
18-04-07
09/17/1901
1909
1910
11/28/1919
45-11-26 03/16/1870
1872
00-05-20 12/07/1822
33-00-00 01/12/1756
22-09-16 06/25/1818
82-10-12 03/14/1764
34-00-27 12/03/1785
01/20/1788
09-04-12 02/01/1792
07-01-16 02/15/1795
05-09-03 10/16/1797
16-11-21 06/15/1804

10/15/1795
02/12/1784
02/28/1800
09/06/1797
02/28/1800
01/03/1841
10/28/1846
01/15/1890
12/09/1889
01/18/1845
04/29/1914
07/16/1913
04/25/1842

11/24/1882
12/14/1882
08/30/1865
09/25/1868

12/29/1854
04/24/1846
07/24/1847
08/11/1860
05/31/1894
10/14/1909
08/13/1897
08/27/1890

06/26/1882
01/13/1855
09/07/1852
No Date
09/25/1897
02/02/1953
01/17/1940
01/15/1953
04/05/1910
12/18/1904
10/26/1937
1995
1953

03/12/1916
1943

01/12/1809
04/11/1841
01/26/1847
01/01/1820
01/24/1847
01/03/1866
04/12/1802
03/29/1802
07/09/1803
05/24/1821



STUTENROTH, Levi 07-07-20 02/05/1814 09/25/1821

STUTENROTH, Jacob 62-06-23 07/10/1819 02/03/1854
STUTENROTH, Johannes 01-10-22 12/01/1819 10/23/1821
TODD, Emma S. w/o Elmer Todd 05/31/1877 10/08/1958
Elmer D. 12/15/1885 11/13/1955
TREISCH, Melinde d/o John & Elizabeth Treisch 16-09-28 09/12/1842 07/10/1859
TSCHUDY, John Peter s/o David & Catharin Tschudy 00-05-08 04/06/1859 09/12/1859
ULRICH, Jacob 71-01-21 08/15/1791 01/08/1863
ULRICH, Susan w/o Jacob Ulrich 77-05-10 +06/10/1792 11/20/1869
ULRICH, Jacob 81-03-04 12/25/1819 03/29/1901
ULRICH, Annie Zimmerman w/o Jacob Ulrich 71-00-25 08/22/1819 09/17/1890
ULRICH, William 23-01-02 10/05/1823 11/07/1846
WALTER, Isaac 88-08-09 03/14/1846 11/23/1934
Harriet Enck w/o Isaac Walter 81-02-27 07/13/1847 10/10/1928
Ada S. d/o Isaac & Harriet Walter 03/14/1869 09/06/1946
WALTER, Jacob s/o David & Catharine Walter 00-00-03 09/25/1851 09/28/1851
WEBER, Margaret 71-08-11 07/30/1751 04/11/1823
WEBER, Johan Georg 70-10-23 02/15/1748 01/07/1818
WEWER, Johanes 30-00-25 10/12/1790 11/07/1820
WINDBIGLER, Henry 64-10-07 12/16/1768 10/23/1833
WINDBIGER, Henry s/fo Wm. Windbigler 00-00-21 10/21/1832
ZENTMYER, Edward John s/o B. E. & C. Zentmyer 10/30/1851 01/03/1854

ZIMMERMAN, Rebeca d/o Jacob & Elisabeth Goshert, w/o Geo. Zimmerman 04/01/1828 04/15/1855
MISCELLANEOQOUS

I. Red sandstone lump next to Samuel Galbac?.

2. Broken off at base. No stone. Located next to No. 3.

3. Jacob s/o & Cath .

NOTES:

1. A question mark means unreadable. A dash or nothing means that this was not inscribed on the stone.
2. The names Laber, Lawber, Borry, Barra, Barry could all have come from DeLabirri, Del.aBary, or DeLaber.



